Specification of machine

Machine type Labscale wet laid nonwovens machine

Pulper parameters

Filling capacity Water: 35 l; Fiber: 450 g

Rotational frequency 50 to 2.500 rpm

Stock chest

Filling capacity 1000 l

Supply rate 17 to 175 l/min

Layup parameters

Production speed 1 to 10 m/min

Max. formation width 0.31 m

Drying

No. of ventilator 2 before heater

Heater type Hot air dryer

Usable space 1.4 m³

Table 14: Nonwovens – experimental setup

Experimental setup

Pulper parameters

Dispersion type CMC

Suspension composition 1 g CMC per 1 g carbon fiber; 0.5 g fibers per 1 liter water

Rotational frequency 500 rpm to solve CMC in water; 2,000 rpm to disperse fibers in the CMC-water suspension

Stock chest

Rotational frequency 200 rpm

Layup parameters

Production speed 1 m/min

Drying

Power of ventilator 50%

Heater temperature 180 °C

Data acquisition

Total energy demand
Energy consumption of pulper, heater and rest of machine (stock chest, layup, ventilator) are measured

separately due to three separate electrical control cabinets

Vaporized water Weighing before and after the heater

Variable parameters Trail 1 Trail 2 Trail 3 Trail 4

Carbon fiber amount 900 g 900 g 368 g 368 g

PP fiber amount --- --- 432 g 432 g

Nominal CF/PP ratio 100/0 vol.% 100/0 vol.% 30/70 vol.% 30/70 vol.%

Nominal areal weight 150 g/m² 250 g/m² 150 g/m² 250 g/m²

Stock chest volume 1,800 l 1,800 l 1,600 l 1,600 l

Stock chest supply rate 90 l/min 150 l/min 90 l/min 150 l/min

Additional water supply 90 l/min No 90 l/min no

Produced nonwovens length 20 m 12 m 17.8 m 10.7 m

Real areal weight 134 g/m² 260 g/m² 122 g/m² 204 g/m²

  75

AppeŶdiǆ

Tailored-Fiber-Placement

Table 15: Tailored-Fiber-Placement – machine specification

Specification of machine

Number of stitching heads 4

Stitching area per head 1 m²

Table 16: Tailored-Fiber-Placement – experimental setup

Experimental setup

Pattern Right-angle triangle (a = b = 1 m)

Stitch type Zigzag

Stitch width 6 mm

Stitch length 5 mm